

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 92044 WITH NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL EPOXY COATING CORPORATION TO PROVIDE DRAINAGE REPAIRS AT THE SERVICE BUILDING (\$11,046.00 - RTA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND).

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority by Resolution No. 1992-99 authorized Contract 92044 with National Industrial Epoxy Coating Corporation to provide Drainage Repairs at the Service Building at a price of sixty-three thousand two hundred forty & 00/100 dollars (\$63,240.00); and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will require an adjacent area to the contracted work to be repaired and elevation to the additional area floor repair and said work has been negotiated at a mutually agreed price of eleven thousand forty six & 00/100 dollars (\$11,046.00);

WHEREAS, through Change Order Authority pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2, of the GCRTA Procurement Policy and Procedure Manual, the General Manager has expended an additional five thousand four hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$5,400.00) for more area to be repaired than was estimated in the original contract work;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That all previous changes to the contract for Drainage Repairs to the Service Building between National Industrial Epoxy Coating Corporation and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized by the General Manager pursuant to this authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy Section I-4.2.7.2 be and they are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend the contract with National Industrial Epoxy Coating Corporation to increase the price by the amount of eleven thousand forty-six & 00/100 (\$11,046.00), resulting in a total contract price of seventy-nine thousand six hundred eighty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$79,686.00).


Section 3. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to the National Industrial Epoxy Coating Corporation/GCRTA contract.

Section 4. That this amendment shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund.

Section 5. That all other conditions and provisions of the contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: October 27 , 1992



President

Attest: 

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer